
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 

C H R O N O L O G  I C A L  H I  S T O R Y  
F I S C A L  Y E A R  1969 

B U D G E T  S U B M I S S I O N  

io/  14 i 68 
FINAL 



KEY TO PAGE NUMBERS UNEB LEGISUTIVE REFERENCE 

Pane Nos. Description 

1 - 7 ... S t a t i s t i c e  

8 - 12 ... House Authorization Coppprittee Report 

13 - 21 ... Senate Authorization Conunittee Report 

None . . . Conference Cousnittee (Auth) Report 

22 - 23 ... Authorization L8w 

24 - 25 ... House Appropriation Cormnittee Report 

26 - 28 ... Senate Appropriation Ccnmnittee Report 

29 ... Conference Committee (Approp) Report 

30 - 31 ... Appropriation Law 

c 
p 



a
l
e

 
Y

O
 

c 
n

o
 

m
u

 

,,E 
al 

n
u

 

6
 

al 
Y

 
b+ 

N
N

 
N

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

4
 
4
 

m
 



ly
 
m a 
0. 

Z
 

0 D? 
i- E? 
z E n 4

 

V
 

Q
 

n
 

v
)
 

a
 

Z
 

Q
 

v
)
 

u I- 3
 

Q
 
Z
 

Lu 

Lu 
Q

 

Q
 

Z
 Q
 
7. 

-1
 

0 i- 

__ -
 

V
 

Y 
w
m
 

i i: Y 
a
-
 

n a. 4
 
P

- 

I-- .... 

m
 

f 

0
 

t 

0
 

f
 

-f 

-
 

.
.

.
.

 
.

.
.

.
 

.
,

.
.

.
 

r
.

.
.

 

I 
I 

I I 

I 
I 

-
=
 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I I 
-
-
-
 



I T E M  I 

Apollo Program ............ 
Spacecraft .............. 
Saturn I B  ............... 
Saturn V ................ 
Mission support.. ....... 

Space vehicles .......... Apollo Applications Progra 

Experiments. ............ 
Mission support ......... 

Advanced Missions Program 
Adv. missions studies... 

ESEARCH 6 DEVELOPEENT k APPROPRIATION: 

'hysics and Astronomy 
Program...... ........... 
SRhTlAdv. studies....... 
Solar observatories.. ... 
Astronomical obser...... 
Geophysical ohser ....... 
Pioneer ................. 
Explorers....... ........ 
Data analysis ........... Sounding rockets ........ 

p a r  and Planetary 
Exploration Program... .. 
SRhTlAdv. studies ....... 
Advanced planetary 

mission technolo gy.... 
Data analysis. .......... 
Mariner Mars 1969....... 
Mariner Mars 1971....... 
Titan Hars 1973......... 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 
Chronological History of the M 1969 Budget Submission 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Y A S  
Budget 

Submission 

3,677,200 

2 ,  483,400 

(2,038,800) 
820,100 

818,200 
69,100 

331,400 

(439,600) 
201,300 
190,300 
48,000 

(5,000> 
5,000 

. .  

538,200 

(141.900) 
25,300 
12.000 
35,200 
13,200 
6,000 

23,200 
22,000 
5,000 

(107,300) 
30,000 

6,700 
2,600 

30,000 
18,000 
20.000 

House Corn 
A c t i o n  
HR 15856 

3 ' 1 0  68 
ep  60 1181 

- 151,550 

- 60,300 

( -  13,800) * 
* 
* 
* 

(-44,000) * 
* 

(-2,500) 
-2,500 

-36,450 

(-3,750) 
-2,250 _ _ _  _ _ _  _ _ _  _ _ _  
-1,500 - - -  _ _ _  

(-4,900) 
-4,900 

- - -  
- - -  _ _ _  
_ - -  _ _ _  

A U T  

nouse corn 
Approved 
Budget 

3,525.650 

2,423,100 

2,025,000) 
-* 

* 
* * 

(395,6001 * 
* 
* 

(2,500) 
2,500 

501,750 

(138,1501 
23,050 

35,200 
13,200 
6,000 

21,700 

5,000 

12.000 

22,000 

(102,400) 
25,100 

6,700 
2,600 

30,000 
18,000 
20,000 

O R I Z A  

blouse 
Approved 

512168 

3,383,250 

2,280,700 

[2.025,000) * 
* 
* 
* 

f253.200) * 
* 
* 

(2,500) 
2,50C 

501.75Q 

(138,150) 
23,050 

35,200 
13,200 
6,000 

21,700 

5,000 

12,000 

22,000 

(102.400) 
25,100 

6,700 
2,600 

30,000 
18,000 
20,000 

I O N  
:enate Corn 

Ac tiun 
HR 15958 

e p  No 1136 
5,'21'68 

- 201,800 

- 105,900 

(-13.800) * 
* 
* 
* 

(-89.600) * 
* 
* 

(- 2.500) 
-2,500 

-53.300 

(-5.oooy * 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

(-15,000) 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

Senate 
Approved 

61 10168 

3,370.300 

2,280,700 

'2,025.000) * 
* 
* 
* 

(253,200; 
* 
* 
* 

(2.500: 
2,500 

476.600 

(136,900: * * 
* 
* 
* 
* * 
* 

(92,300: 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

PL 90-373 
7/3/66 - 

3,370,300 

2,280.700 

2,025,000) 

* 
* 
* 

=%= 
* 
* 

12.500) 
2,500 

476.600 

(136.900) * 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

(92.300) * 
* 
* 
* 
* 

A P P  
House Approved c o w  

HI1 17023 
e p  No 1348 

5 '3 '68 - 
3,383,250 

House 
Approved 
5/8/68 

3,383,250 

P R I A T  
'nate Cow 
Approved 
Report 
NO 1375 
7/9/68 

370.300 

Page 2 

O N  

Senate 
Approved 
7/18/68 

,3,370,300 

mf Corn 
,d 9/18/6 
iP NO 190 
L. 90-55 
1014168 

3,370,30( 

Prepared by: 
Office of Administration 
Budget Operations Div. 
Code BT-1 Ext. P6146 



NATIONAL AERONAUTICS A N D  SPACE ADMINISTRATION 

Chronological History of the EY 1969 Budget Submission 
( I n  thousands of dollars) 

l 

aunch Vehicle Procure- 
ment Program.. .......... ClZSjnn) 
SR&T/Adv. studies.. ..... L ,000 
Scout ................... 16,500 
Delta.. ................. 30,800 
Aeena ................... 14,000 
Centaur ................. 63,OOU 

ioscienie Program.. ...... ( l i 8 , S O O )  
SR61 .................... 
Biosatellite..... ....... 

A 
Space Applications 

Program ................. 
SRT ..................... 
TIROS/TOS improvements.. 
Nimbus.... .............. 
Meteorological soundings 
International Applica- 

, t ions Sa te l l i t e  ....... 
Application Tech. Sfzts.. 
Geodetic Satell i tes. . . . .  
Earth Resources Survey.. 

(112,200) 
23, aoo 

5,800 
32,100 
3,000 

100 
31,200 
4,000 

12,200 

$""E OF UNIVERSITY 
AFFAIRS 1 io,ooo ................. 

Program... .............. 
Training. ............... 

7,000 

"staining University 

................ b Research 

as ic  Research Program.. .. 
SRhT .................... 

pace Vehicle Systems ............... 1 (35.300' 
SR&T...... .............. 
Lifting-body program.... 
Reentry heating :?ight 

experiments.. ......... 1 1,500 
Small space vehicle 

f l igh t  experiments .... 1,300 
W O Q ? ! . 4  8 

i l  j 
* I  

I 

21,500 

5,800 5,800 
32.100 32.100 
3;000 I 3;000 

100 100 
31,200 31,200 
4,000 4,000 

12,2001, 12.200 

10,000 10,000 + 
7,000 

(35.300) I ( 35.300 
31,330 
1,2c0 I 31,300 

1,200 

1,500 1,500 _I_- 1,300 1,300 

* Undistributed. 
11 
21  

Delta i s  further reduced by an unspecified reduction in sustaining engineering and maintenance. 
Cowittee recommends that NASA change the emphasis within t h i s  project (See Page 10). 

- 
- 

Page 3 

Prepared by: 
Office of Administration 
Budget Operations DIV. 
code RT-1 Ext. 24146 



NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 
Chronological History of the N 1969 Budget Submission 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Page 4 

* Undistributed 
1 1  Restricted to this project only. 

Prepar-d by: 
Office of Administration 
Budget Operations Div. 
Code BT-1 Ext. 24146 



. _ r "  . . - .. 

(239;800d 

* 
* 

FICE OF TUCKING f i D  
DATA ACQDISITION ........ 
acking and Data 
Acquisition Program ..... 
nper3t lC-. '  . . . . . . . . . .  
Equipment.. ............. 
SRhT .................... 
TICE OF TECHNOLOGY 
VfILIZATION... .......... 
chnology Utilization 
Program.... ............. 
Identification and 

Evaluation .............. 
Dissemination ........... 

publication ........... 

Analysis ................ 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS A N D  SPACE ADMINISTRATION 
Chronolonrcal History of the FY 1969 Budget Submission 

- 
A U T 

K A S A  
Budget 
ubnission 

304,800 ___-- 

12,BUO 

4,000 

(4,0001 

1,600 
BOO 

1,400 
200 

!OS58 corn. 
A L  t ion 
HR 15856 

I p  No 1181 
3'19 68 

-8,000 

( - 5 , 0 0 0 )  * 
* 
* 

>use corn 
i p pr ove d 
Budget 

299,800 

* 
* 

1., 000 __- 

(4,000) 

1,600 
800 

1,400 
200 

(In thousands of dollars) 

I R I Z A T I O N  I aevate cow. 

299,800 

(299,800) * 
1: 

(4.000) 

1,600 
600 

1,400 
200 

~ 

GPO 9 11. G I  

* Undistributed 
- 1/ Committee recormends delayirig purchase of  aZditiona1 pulse code modulation 

;ysrr?es st eich nf 15 P a r t h  orhitel trac!'ir.g stations. 

1 
(-is.cooi * 

* 
* 

-?GO 

(-200) 

* 
* 
* 
* 

(3,300) 

* 
* 
* 
* 

289.800 

(289,800) * 
* 
* 

3,800 

(3.800 

I 
I 
I 

* 

* 

Page 5 

-+ 
I 

. 

Prepared by: 
Office of Administration 
Budget Operations Div. 
Code UT-1 Ext. 24146 



ONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES 
APPROPRIATION: 

PL 90-373 
7/3/68 

39,600 

(386) 

386 

(12,109) 

--- 
5,328 
2,521 
3.560 

700 

(1.500) 

1,500 

.... 

House Corn 
Approved 
HR 17023 

8 - p  No 1J4t 
5 1 3 , ~  

21.800 

-Water supply and 
distribution system.. ... 

400 

(500) 

500 

(23,705) 

1,600 
350 

17,000 
2,880 

1.875 
(1,000) 

BUY SPACE CENTER...... 

1 1  

i t  

Launch Complexes 34 
and 37 .................. 
Launch Complex 39 ....... 

. Utili ty Installations.. . 
Land Acquisition ........ 
Complex 17.............. 

"ED SPACECRAm CENTER.. 

PJodifi-ations to the en- 
vironmental testing lab. 
Addition to  the f l ight  
crew training facility.. 

CHOUD ASSEMBLY FACllfiP. 

Rehabilitation, altera- 
t ions and improvements.. 

........... 
IF-Beach erosion protection 

S LOCATIONS......... 

Repairs. rehab. and 
improve. a t  var. loc.... 
A i r  pollution cont. fac. 

-Deep space antenna 
(210 foot) faci l i t ies . .  . 

-Phased array antenna sys 
-Power plant replacement 
STAOAN tac i l i t y .  
Fairbanks, Alaska....... F 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 
Chronological History of the M 1969 Budget Submission 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Action 

I 
45,000 

(---) 

1.800 
5,328 
2,521 
3,560 

(---) 

1,600 _ _ _  
350 1 --- 

1,875 I --- 

A U '  

House Corn 
Approved 
Budget 

45,000 

(386) 

386 

(13,909) 

1,800 
5,328 
2.521 
3,560 

700 

(3.100) 

1,500 

1,600 

(400) 

400 

(500) 

500 

(23.705) 

1,600 
350 

17,000 
2,880 

1,875 

(3,000) 

O R I Z A  

House 
Appr@ved 

512168 

45.000 

(386) 

386 

(13.909) 

1,800 
5,328 
2,521 
3,560 

700 - 
1,500 

1,600 

(400) 

400 

(5001 

500 

(23.702 

1,600 
350 

17,000 
2,880 

1,875 

(3.0001 

~~ 

I O N  

Senate 
Approved 
6/10/68 

39.600 

13861 

386 

(12,1091 

--- 
5,328 
2,521 
3,560 

700 

(1,5001 

1,500 

__-  
(400) 

400 

' (500) 

500 

(23,7051 

1,600 
350 

17,000 
2,880 

1,875 
(1.00Ol 

A P P  

A llouse p p r  w e  d 

5/8/68 
= 

21,800 

Prepared by: 
Office of Administration 
Budget Operations Div. 
Code BT-1 Ext. 24146 

Page 6 

I P R I A T I O N  

7/9/66 

31,750 34,750 21.800 



NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 

Chronological History of the N 1969 Budget Submission 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Page 7 

C N  
I 

R I Z A  

l U " , . " "  

Approved 
5 ' 2 1 6 8  

0 0 3 . l i 3  

(603.173: 

603,173 

603,172 

ic3,::: 

A U T  ouse corn 
Approved 
HI( 17023 
p No 1348 
5!3!68 - 

,ate r,, I 
~ c t i o n  I 

p !:o 1136 
5 ' 2 1  ? h S  

- 1 2 ,  G4C 

(- 12,640) 

House Corn1 

HR 15856 
Rep NO 1181 

3::9::z 

r r r i n n  . .  N A S A  

ibmission 
iudget 

, , , E P  c o r n  
\ p pr ove d 
Budget 
-- 
64 6 . 6  7 3  

[ 640,673) 

646,673 

312,957 

70,594 
8,908 

33,975 
17,579 
9,728 

62,765 
67,352 
2,209 

60,606 

G : t , t : ?  

~~ - 

I T E M  enate 
proved 
110168 

b0?,173 

(603,173) 

603,173 

603,173 

50?,17: 

Z 90-373 
7/3/68 

603.173 

(603.173) 

.(INISRATWE OPERATIONS 
4PPROPRIATION : 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION: 
personnel compensation.. 
iersonnri L = u s i i 2 ~ . . . . . .  
Benefits for former 

Travel 6 transportation 
of persons ............ 

Transportation of things 
Rent, Corn. 6 u t i l i t i e s .  
Printing and reprod.... . 
Other services .......... 

agencies.. .......... 
supplies and materials.. 
Equipment....... ........ 
Lands and structures.... 
Grants, subsidies and 

contributions ......... 
Insurance claims and 

indemi ties. .......... 

personnel ............. 

services of other 

bo:, 1 7 1  

(603,173) 
- 1 , 5 2 7  

(- 1,5? 7) 

648,200 

(648, ZOO) 
407,328 

??,? I :?  

I 
603,173 

100 

18,169 
4,545 

53,457 
6,031 

95,528 

9,494 

4.544 
1,458 

16,244 

22 

33 

603.17: 

603.17 

603.1; 

- 

603.173 603,173 603,173 - 12,640 

97,710 
97,096 

118,178 
70,594 
8,908 

33,975 
19,079 
9,728 

62,765 
67,352 

2,209 
60,606 

Marshall- Sp. Fl t .  C t r . .  
Goddard Sp. F l t .  Ctr . . .  
wallops Station........ 
A n s  Research Center... 
Electronics Res .  C t r . . .  
Flight Research Ct r . . . .  

Lewis Research Ctr..... 
space NUC. Prop. Ofc... 
NaSA Beadquarters...... 

Langley Research C t r . .  . 

[ FUNCTION: 
personnei .............. 
Travel ................. 
Automatic data 

processing. .......... 
Faci l i t i es  services.... 
Technical services..... 
Administrative support. 

$PI) 9 1 1 . 4 0 1  

603,173 603,173 603.173 

603,173 

603,173 

407,173 

603,173 - 12,640 

603.173 603,173 i " 7 , 1 7 1  
ji,&ai " 
94 928 
181785 11 
43,968 

Prepared by: 
Office of Administration 

Code BT-1 Ext. 24146 
Budget Operations D i V .  



90~11 Cosaa~~ss 1 HOrSE OF REPRESENTATIVES R~WORT 
2d Srmioii { so. 1181 

Programs 

AUTHORIZIXG APPROPRIATIONS T O  T H E  NATIONAL 
AERONAUTICS AND S P A C E  ADMINISTRATION 

Authorization Report page 1 No. 

il.~t;cir ]:I, I ! ~ ~ ~ . - - ~ ' ~ n n m i t t e d  to the Cornmittre of the ITholr Iioiise oii the 
Slii ir of the ruioil  nud ordered to  be printed 

Mr. MILLER of California, from the Committee on Science and 
ristronautics, submitted the following 

REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 158561 

The Committee on Science and Astronautics, to whom was referred 
the bill (H.R. 15856) to authorize appropriations to the National 
Aeromutics and  Spaca Administration for research and develop- 
ment, construction of facilities, and administrative operations, and 
for other purposes, having considered the same, report favorahlg 
thereon without amendment and recommend that  the bill do pass. 

i Research and development- _ _ _ _ _ _ _  $3,525,650,000 
Construction of facihties _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  45,000,000 
Administrative operations---- - - - - - 646,673, 000 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4,217,323,000 

3 
107 
119 

Page 8 

EXPLANATIOS O F  THE I(IL1, 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

SUNMARY 

Programs 

1 .  Apollo-.. . _. -. .____. . .. . .. . . . 
2. Apollo applications.. . . . . -. -. 
3. Advanced missions.. . - - - - - - - -. 
4. Physics and astronomy- -. _. . . . 
5. Lunar and planetary explora- 

tion ._~.__.~-......_..-~.~. 
6. Bioscience ..__......______._.. 
7. Space applications- - - - __._. .. . 
8. Launch vehicle procurement---. 
9. Sustaining university program-. 

10. S ace vehicle systems- _ _  _____. 
11.  Eyectronics systems- - -. -. -. -. 
12. Human factor systems _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
13. Basic research- _. .. .._. . __. _ _ _  
14. Space power and electric pro- 

pulsion systems _____... .__ .. 
15. Nuclear rockets ____..____ _ _ _  _ _  
16. Chemical propulsion _ _ _ _  - - - - -. - 
17. Aeronautical vehicles- - - -. -. - - - 
18. Tracking and data acquisition-. 
19. Technology utilization_- - - - - - - 

Total _ _ _ _ _  _ _  _. _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _  --. 

Authorization 

82,025,000,000 
395,600,000 

2,500,000 
138, 150,000 

102,400,000 
33,300,000 

115,700,000 

35,300,000 
39,400,000 
21,700,000 

42,300,000 
11,700,000 
36,700,000 

299,800,000 

112,200,000 

10,000,000 

22,000,000 

77,900,000 

4,000,000 

3,525,650,000 

Report page 
No. 



Page 9 

f&,iiri ;p"ii :$2iizz s$.;$.L?:, 2 ~ 2  ;:.+ap"er!;-to  TO 1minr.h vphirles 
srudie.  The (:i~nunittee reviexred the expenditure of previous year 
funds fur ridwnced Itfissions an2 dctcrmineil t h a t  hiAP-4 has nn 
1innhliv:tletl balance of $5,456,000 on hand vhich K-4SA plans to 
,.hl;--?- e--- h.. - J  . 1 i i l . r  - - I  1 19fiU bftor revipwinu the nh1im;~tion late 01 tiinds 
for Advanced hfidsions programs the cGmrnitree k i u c e d  the S A I S A  
reqnest p2.500.000 with the view that sufficient f u d s  ~ o i i l d  he ai-ail- 

I rwa 
able ac rhai lwei fui- 
mittee recoiniiieiids a 
for rid.r-anced Missions studies. 
Phynics and An tronomy 

Astronomy Program, slightly lcss than thc 
G U L ,  =,,; 
ment and launchina of Explorer cla 
Natinn'r srimtific &parerraft. As par t  of this prorram, 
posed to initiate dewlopment of b o  additional A4tmosph~re Explorcr 
satellites scheduled for a flight in 1971 and 197% The ainount requested 
for Fiscal Year 1969 in wppnrt of theA% t,wo missions is S1.500.000. 

While the committee does not. doubt, the desirability of the proposed 
Atmosphere Explorers, there is no apparent reason why these scientific 
experiments cannot be dela ed for a short period. Accordingly, the 
committee suggests deferra? of initiation of this project for at  least 
1 year, and recommends reduction of the Physics and Astronomy 
Program request by $1,500,000. 
Bwsa'me 

NASA has requested $32,500,000 for  support of the Biosatellite 
project in Fiscal Year 1969. $13,800,000 of this amount is earmarked 
for the two 21-day missions now scheduled for  launch in 1970 and 
1971. It is noteworthy that a year ago NASA decided that contractor 
effort on these spacecraft should be kept a t  a nlinimum during the cur- 
rent Fiscal Year because of financial constraints. NASA now proposes, 
however, to undertake full-scale development of these spacecraft dur- 
ing the forthcoming Fiscal Year, and the request for funds would per- 
mit procurement of the 21-day ex erimant flight hardware. 

The committee does not doubt t f a t  the 21-day missions will produce 
valuable scientific data. Nevertheless, there appears to be no  neeassity 
for conducting these experiments on the current schedule, and the 
committee therefore believes that  a delay of an additional year is 
appropriate in the light of currently limited resources. Consequently, 
it is recommended that  this request be reduced by $11,000,000. The 
remaining $2,800,WO will enable NASA and the spacecraft contractor 
to continue a minimum level of effort during Fiscal Year 1969. 
Supporting Research a d  Techmbgy 

One area in which the GKce of S p a 3  Science and ,4pp~!ientions pro- 
posed a substantially increased effort is Support.ing Research and Tech- 
nology. The current year operating plan provides for  the ex enditure 
of approximately $90,000,000. OSSA proposed an increase1 level of 
etfort to $105,800,~00 for Fiscal Year 1969, distributed anong the 
various Space Science and A p  lications pro 

The committee recognizes t f e  necessity of%&ate SR & T work 
preparatory to undertaking expensive flight projects. The s u w w  

....._ 

!;L'!n- 

I . , . . . /  

NASA has requested a total of $141,9W,~!OO for the I'hpic-: and 

i i j r .  $.;..nc,c.. is -':c 

I:IXE\nCli .\SD DE\ ELOPXIEST 

:ircnniplinlinient of S.tSAYs idanned schedule while encouraging 
austere management of resear& and development supporting activ- 
ities. Therefore, the conuiiirree recouiiiields au nutllorization of 
81.025,0W,OOO for continuation of the hpollo propam.  
A pol10 Applicntions Program 

Fuf Fiscal Tear 1969, SASA requested $439,600,000 for the Apollo 
Applications program. The committee reduced this amount lq 
$4%.000,000 to $395,600,000. 

Prior to comin before the committee, the Apollo Applications pro- 
gram was reducef$86,OO0,0OO bv the Bureau of the Budget. 

The committee believes the . i p l l o  Applications program provides 
the major U.S. opportunity to  extend manned s c i e n t ~ c ,  technological, 
and utilitarian space capability in tha 1970's. Recause of budget reduc- 
tions and Apollo schedule changes occasioned by the Apollo accident 
the following are among the changes that  have been made to the Apollo 
A p p l i d i o n s  program in Fiscal Year 1968 : 

( a )  Deferral from 1970 to  1971 of extended lunar activity. 
( b )  Deferral from 1968 to 1970 of the Saturn I Workshop. 
(c) Canceled second Sa turn  I Workshop and revisit flight. (fr)  Cvicel+ second Apollo Telescope Mount to be flown in 

( e )  Deletion of the Lunar Mapping and Survey System. 
(f) Canceled Ear th  resources flight (AAP-1-4). 
( g )  Delivery of Saturn IR's reduced to rate of two per year 

( h )  (Delivery of Saturn T ' s  reduced to rate of two per year in 

Considerin these facts the conunittee reduced the Fiscal Year 
1369 SASS %ndget request b? 844.000.000 x i th  the view that this 
reduct,ion rrould still allow accomplishment of the presently scheduled 
hpollo Applications program but require NASA to hold expenditure 
in supporting activities to a minimum. 

600,000 for Apollo Applications for Fiscal Year 1969. 

con~unction with the second Saturn I Workshop. 

in Fiscal Year 1970. 

Fiscal Year 1970. 

Therefore, the committee recommend. an authorization or' 

. ~ r .  t J , t p e l ~  x ; . , . ~ . ,  
For  Fiscal Tear 1969, SA%\ !iai requested $5,000,000 for at!rnncPc! 

missions studies to  examine adr-anced manned space flight concepts, 



Page 10 

h u n c l ~  17ehicIc Pi,ocioenwiit 
SA%&\ requested a total of Sl%.;;llI~.!lU!l for ~ , a n n c h  l-ehicle 1’10- 

carement for Fisc;d l e n r  1UG9, kipproxhii;irely the sanie level of fnn(1- 
ing as the current tiscal year. T11e.e iuni l ,  are required to promrc’ the  
sinal1 and niediuni-&e launch I t,liicle.; to support OSSA fliqht 
projects. 

The committee recommends a reJn,~tion of $6,600?000 in the Delta 
procurement account. This reducrion resnlts from recommended de- 
ferrals of two fliwht projects described earlier in this report; nanielx, 
the proposed a;Tditiorial ~tnio.q)liri,e ~ s p l o r e r s ,  and tlie 21-day 
missions in the Biosatellite project. 

The committee also recommends a reduction of $6,0M).000 in SASA‘S 
request for sustaining engineering and maintenance funds for 1111 the 
various launch vehicles so as to snpport a level of effort approximating 
that which was authorized by Congress for Fiscal Year 19%. 

SEM funds are used for product improvement and maintenance 
of r d  support equipment. I n  riew of the high reliabilitv of 
NA A’s small and medium-size launch vehicles, the committee con- 
siders the amount authorized for these purposes last year to be ade- 
quate. Therefore, a total of $22,700,000 is recommended for sustaining 
engineering and maintenance for Fiscal Tear  1969. 

The total reduction in the launch vehicle procurement line item 
is $12,600,000, and the committee recommends authorization of 
$115,700,000. 
,Space Powev and Electric Pi*opulsion Systems 

Funds requested for this program n-ere reduced by $2,500,000 in 
order to reorient the S W A P S  nuclear electric generator prolect. There 
now remains a recommended $5,000,000 for use in Fiscal Year 1969. 
The committee stipulates that this amount be used to  continue the 
contractor testing effort at  the current month1 expenditure rate for 
approximately G months of Fiscal Year 1969. $he component testing 
shall then be reduced to a level approximating the current in-house 
work. This action was taken to  effect economies in the program. It 
\Till, however, pFovide for a continuing component testing progrmn 
and will maintain a substantial effort in this important project. 

It is the intent of the committee that the contir .ling component test 
Tvork be conducted nsing the most economical process available to 
X’SSS, whether by contractor or by in-house 1:iI)oratory. 
Nuclear Rockets 

NASA requested $60,000,000 for the Xnclear Rocket program 
covering supporting research and technology, the N E R V I  I 75,000- 
pound-thrust rocket derelopment and the SASA operational support 
of the Nuclear Rocket Development Station in Xevnda. The coinmit- 
tee reduced this request by $48,300.000. This action was taken in recog- 
nition of the semre funding requirements of the Nation and with the 

of the Sation’s space program in the future depends largely u on 
advanced studies which are sufficiently comprehensive to provide a ifrm 
foundation for new missions. 

With rospects rather dim, ho\Terer, for new starts in the near fu- 
ture, an$ in view of the heavv demands upon the Nation‘s financial 
resource$, the committee conscders the level of SR & T effort during 

.the current Fisc:al Year to  be adequate in all OSSA areas, except for 
Space Spplications. 

I n  the case of the applications satellite programs, the committee 
stroii.gly believes that the prospects for  early economic benefits are 
so bright as to jusifv an increased effort, especiallv in satellite systems 
for earth resonrces’surrevs. For this reason, no’reduction is recom- 
mended in the S.R. A T.’rifort of the Space Applications progriim, 
and the committee urges SASA to emphasize research and advanced 
studies in support of the earth resources satellite systems. 

I n  the other program areas the committee recommends reductions 
in theSR&Teffor t  nsfollo~vs: 

fi, 350, OOO Total 
Space A p p l i C a t h  

NASA has r uested a total of $112,200,000 for the  Space A p  lica 
tions Program.e8f this amount $12,200,000 is earmarked fdr the Earth 
Resources Survey project. The $12,200,000 is divided into two separate 
c a t y e s :  $10,200 OOO is designated for the so-called aircraft program 
in w ich remote =Ling  techniques, sensors, and data handlings stems 
mill be developed and tested, using specially outfitted aircrag;  and 
$2,000,000 is for feasibility, definition, and  design studies pertaining to 
an Ear th  Rebources Technology Satellite. 

The committee is disappointed in the very limited effort planned for 
m a r c h  and development of an Earth Resources Survey system in 
Fiscal Year 1969. Because of the enormous potential of such a system, 
the committee might have sup orted a larger request, had the Adminis- 
tration reposed and justifieif efficient use of such funds. 

~n elective ERS system, in terms of its potential benefits to man- 
kind, could represent the greatest direct return on investment of any 
aspect of the space program. Its aim is to d i w v e r  m u r c e s ,  to improve 
their exploitation and management, to conserve those we have, and M 
help in a p p l y i q  them for  the public good. I n  a riculture, for example, 
crop growth, yield, and damage assessment t t a  could be obtained. 
Management of water resources is another of several critical areas in 
which major contributions could be made by such a system. 

requested, however, the committee u r  es 
a somewhat different e m p c i s ,  and therefore recommends redistrifu- 
tion of the $12,200,000 requested hv allotting $7,700,000 for the aircraft 
nro ram, and $&500,000 for s a t e lhe  development. This redistribution 
kou?d require an increased effort in design and developinent of the 
satellite during the forthcoming fiscal year, with a commensurate re- 
duction in the aircraft program. 

The committee has taken this action so BS to make clear Congress 
desire that  the Ear th  Resources Satellite program should be under- 
taken without unnecessary delay. The committee urges NASA to pur- 

Within the limited bud 

. ,  

. .  . . .  



Page 11 
A ' ~ l ~ l l s l s ~ l ~ . ~ l l \ ~  UranaL i"i\ a 

Tile X A S h  F i x a l  Tear 1363 rquebt fo 
totaled $648,!200,000 which represented an  
i lu t l~or ;~ed  I'vr the i j ;~ :eZkg f.:.,~.::! j~::. - 
thorized for these purposes. Speciiic reductions to major progr:inl ar tw 
were, eli'cctcd as follolcs: 
.u (inned S ~ L L C L :  FLiyAi 

Fur i l ~ a  Fiscal Yedr 1369, S l S l  rcqueb!eed H total of $~1.2.~Xl.000 
:o  corer .idmi~ii.<trat ive Operatinns at  the manned space flight areas. 
'l'lii> i i ~ ~ i o u : l t  is a reduction of $ i $ W , O ~ ) O  froni the Fiscnl Year 1967 

j. ,,-.> ,,nn 1.- .,,. 
",",.,)vu" u1 .... >*\>A request by +l,oAi,uuu, ~ C C U I I I I I I ~ L L I ~ I I I  

. r  

budvet. 
&l i t iona l ly ,  the field centers requested $364,100.000 for its Ad- 

ministrative operations costs. This was reduced by XASA Iieadquar- 
ters and the Bureau of the Budget by over $51,000,000, or about 
14 percent. 

The subcommittee concluded that the Administrative Operations 
budget level requested was extremely austere and left no room for 
reductions of any magnitude, particularly since it was believed that 
there are bound to be increases in the costs of purchased services, 
supplies, utilities, and the like. Therefore, the subcommittee approved 
a token reduction of $27,000 to make the Fiscal Year 1969 request 
exactly equal to  the Fiscal Year 1968 Operating Plan for  this budget 
category. This would reduce the manned space flight Administrative 
Operations request to a total of $312,957,000. 
Advanced Research and Technology 

The Fiscal Year 1969 budget for administration of the six field 
centers under jurisdiction of the Office of Advanced Research and 
Technology totaled $195,108,000. The committee criticall considered 
the testimony of XASA officials that this sum represents t%e minimum 
requirement to support the research and technology rograms pro- 
posed. Accordingly, the requests for Administrative Bperations for 
the Ames Research Center, the Flight Research Center, the Langley 

Center, and the Space Nuclear 

the Electronics Research Center 
ministrative Operations, repre- 

senting a budget increase of $3,612,U00 (or 2% percent) and a ro osed 
staff increase of 150 permanent posilions above its Fiscal I ear 1968 
program. The committee limited the personnel increase to 75 new 
positions. and stipulates that the additional personnel shall be utilized 

P P  

full uiider*tanding of tlir pvnprws t i r : i t  ha. i m n  m i 1 1 I t 2  ill r l i i ,  I I I ' I I -  

pram. Ti1 no mi- ilioiilrl this action be r o  rned as a Iaci; of ~ 0 1 1 -  
fidcnr~. i n  t ~ i e  $rogranr Iint piireiv as a c 
A\ PAC\ &L i aeveiopment auci ro rcci;lcr r i l e  i v  - . -. - _ _  . 

develop the fliplit stage for a particnlar mi-ion. Tllk Iartrr m-r' I i . t<  
iwen r\riin:ited :it S300.n00,0(70. 

This deferral was made piinaril3- becawc of this large fund reqiiiri'- 

rnnnot he made wi th  ex i s t in  hnoPters. The Sll.700.000 reniainin_rr 
i n  the program k araihhle tnrarry ont iiwe<wrv w p p r t i n g  i.ewnvcli 
and to test. theexperimental reactnis a t  the Sel-ada test site. 
CA~nu'cal Propulsion 

The committee approved the amount proposrd by 
cal propulsion research: hoverer, the tedimouv p6e 
inittee revealed that under the subheading. Larke Snlid Motor Project. 
NtiSA's use of $3,100.000 is continpnt upon an unrompleted stndy 
that will define future booster requirements. Testimouv further rr- 
waled that  the study could pos ih l r  result in a decision fhat there iq 

no need for further booster dereldpment at  this time. I t  could also 
result in a need for either a liquid or a solid booster development. 

The views of the Congress and the committee have been made w r y  
clear for the past sereral rears in directing SASA to develop H large 
solid motor. NASA has failed to pursue such a derelo meiit to pro\-ide 
the Xation with the adrantages offered b r  a large soEd rocket motor. 
For these reasons a restriction -as placed in the hill limiting the use 
of this $3,100,000 to the development of a 260-inch solid rorkrt motor. 
Aeronautical Vehicles 

The XASA request for the Aeronaiitical Vehicles program x a s  $iG,- 
9OO.OOO. The committee increased that amount by $1 million. Tlw 
additional funds are to he used only for increased effort in aircrcift 
noise abatement, 17/'STOL and collision aroidance re.search. The ron -  
mittee is m a r e  of the improved program that  PIT4S-4 has submitted 
for aeronautical research; hon-erer, there remains muell to be done in 
these three areas. The importmce of transferringnen- aeronautics tech- 
n o l o p  such as V/STOL to our economr. and the need for reduring 
noisepollution and the need for increas"ed safety of flight cannot h 
overemphnsized. The committee helieves, therefore, that  tllic increace 
is justified. The amount authorized is $77,900,000. 
Track;irg mid Data Acquisition 

NASA requested a total 
netn-orks of the space pro 
.G!WO,&?O in t,hi? program, 
to offset the reduction. 
$299,8CCJ.000. 

111~111, a,ru 1 9  "txlll~ti & i G  ;Le ii3 :+pX\re2 ;i-,k&,iE z t  t!.k t k  :;:,<: 



oiily in the aeronautical research ~ o r k  of the Electronics Research 
Center. T1:e committee reduced the hdniinistmtive Operations budget 
of that  center by $1,500,000, thereby authorizing $17,579,000 for Fiscal 
Year 1969. 

This action reduces the Administratire 0per;rtions total for tlie 
O.\RT centers by the same amount, down to an nppro\-ed total of 
$1 ~l:i.6os.~~ol~. 

I S F ~ R K L T I O X  
Thc coiiiinittee added a section to the bill, section 6, xliich re nires 

Sciences and the Houar (‘oniiiiittce on Science :ind -1stronautics fnlly 
and currently infonned nit11 r e q w t  to  :dl of t lie activities of 5-ASA. 
This section compliments tlie existinc rorisions of tlie Sational 
.teronaiitics and Space Act of 195s. an8pYaces the positive dutv upon 
XAS-4 to keep the Congress f u l l -  and currently informed. Tliiiprovi- 
sion is siinilar to  that which is contained in the Atomic Energy Act 
of 1954, and which has been implemented with apparent success. An 
identical proi-ision was included by the committee in the previous 
>-ear’s authorization bill which was passed by the House and deleted 
in conference n i th  the other body. The committee believes that this 
section is necessary to  better enabIe the committee to carry out its 
legislative and investigative responsibility t o  oversee the activities of 
XASA, and in order that the committee will be aware of potential 
problem areas prior to  their crystallization. 

X-WA to krep the Semite Comnlittee on .\eronantical and ‘I hpare 

COMMITTEE VIEWS 

PLANETIRY EXF-LORATION 
The committee recommends approval of the NASA planetary es- 

ploration program which consists of three distinct projects designed 
to explore Mars; first, two flyby missions in 1969; second, two orbiter 
missions in 1971; and third, two orbiters plus small survivable lander 
capsules td be placed on the Martian surface in  197.3. 

t scientific 
interest, particularly from the standpoint of the possibExistence of 
extraterrestrial life forms. However, there is great scientific impor- 
tance in investigating the physical and chemical nature of the other 
nearby planets. It is to be ho ed that sufficient flexibility will be re- 
tained in the Planetary Expforation Program so that  other scien- 
tifically attractive missions such as the Venus swingby t~ Mercury, the 
flyby of Jupiter, and the “Grand Touf” flyby of Jupiter,  S i turn ,  
Crams,  and Septune can be given senous consideration beginning 
with next year‘s budget presentation. The committee believes that i t  
w m l d  be very unfortunate if  the current commitment to the explora- 
tion of Mars T o d d  preclude a more diversified planetary program 
during the decade of tlie 1970’s. 

The exploration of Mars is undoubtedly a matter of 

Page 12 

S ~ S l . \ l S I S G  r s l v ~ x \ l ~ r ~ -  1’l~W.l: \ \ I  

The coniniittre regreti t h r  the Sus1:rininp I’niversity proslam 
cannot be substantially !arger. in view of tlie de1:~yed impwt of w c h  
a niinimum effort, especially in the Training (imnrs l n r t  of tlir 1)ru’ 
gram. Only about i s  new piredoctord c:mdid;ltrs \\ill I W  snpported :it 
this level of funding, and the effects will not be fel t  un t i l  e;irlv i n  t l w  
nest decade. This reduced program will fall far sliort of t h p  &ginal 
voal of providing 1,000 new Ph. D.‘s iinniiixlly to lielp replenish the 
?iighly trained nianpo\rer pool dran-n upon by N.\S,i I)L’O~!’:LIUS. Fulicls 
introduced at a later date caunot accelerate the arailahilitv of >\,:ri~- 
tists and engineers ivho will be needed in the futnrc.. The’coniniittee 
expresses the hope that the Sustaining L-niversity Prograin m:iy sonlv- 
d;ry he e s p n d e d  to previous higher levels of elfort. 

AEROTM.E S.1mn-i Aorlsolw l’.\xw, 

Section 6 of the SASA Authorization Act, l9W, &:Lblidd nn 
Aerospace Safety Advison’ Panel to consist of nine nrenilwrs repolT- 
ing directlv to tlie Admi&trator of XA4S2\ on safety n i a t t e ~ .  The 
committee hotes that, a charter for the Panel wits issued on Dewinber 
7,  1967, and published in the Federal Register. The committee also 
note+ that five members of the Pane! have been appointed to date of 
whicli two members are SASA oficlals. The committee reconmends 
that NASA take necessary action to  complete the appointlnent of the 
full authorized membership of the Panel. de current bill. for Fiscal I-ear 1969 XA1SA authorization does not 
contain any provlslons relating to  the Aerospace Safet Advisory 
Panel as established under the 1968 Act. However, the AAinis t ra tor  
of NASA, in his letter of January 31,1068 to the Speaker of the House 
of Representatives forwarding the draft  of the 1969 authorization bill, 
noted that the section pertaininn to  the Panel “has been omitted since 
under the lan uage of that  pr$-ision the existence of the Panel will 
continue indefnitely.?’ The committee wishes to call attention to the 
above quoted lanwage  in the KASh Administntor’s letter and to em- 
phasize and coiiffm the continuing requirement for the Aerospace 
Safety Advisory Panel. 



NASA AUTHORIZATION FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 1969 

R E P O R T  
OF THE 

COMMITTEE ON 
AERONAUTICAL AND SPACE SCIENCES 

ON 

H.R. 15856 
AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE APPROPRIATIONS TO THE 
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRA- 
TION FOR RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, CONSTRUC- 
TION OF FACILITIES, AND ADMINISTRATIVE OPERA- 

TIONS, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES 

- 
U.S. GOVERNPENT PBUWING OFFICE 

WASHINGTON : 1968 W161 

COXJIITTCC OX ,4ERONA~TICAL A??D SPACE SCIEKCEq 
CLINTON P ANDERSOU, New Yeileo, Chaamo- 



Calendar No. 11 19 
SENATE R.EPORT .( No. 1136 

%TH GNGRESE 
edSeseion 1 

AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATIONS T O  THE NATIONAL 
AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 

~ I A Y  21 (legislative day) .  MAY 20, lSt%.-Ordered to be printed 

Mr. ANDERSON, from the Committee on Aeronautical and Space 
Sciences, submitted the following 

R E P O R T  
[To accompany H.R. 158561 

The Committee on Aeronautical and Space Sciences,. 6 which was 
referred the bill (H.R. 15856) t o  authonze appropnatlons to the 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration for research and de- 
velopment, construction of facilities, and administrative o eratione, 
and for other purposes, having considered the same, reports favorably 
thereon with an  amendment striki 
and insert' the committee s m e 3 m e n t  and r e c o m m e n d s % ~ ~ ~  
bill be p - 3 .  

CONGRESSIONAL ADJUSTMENTS TO NASA FISCAL YEAR 
1969 REQLXST 

Summary 

out all after the enach 

Rerearch and davelopment: $2,025 WO WO 
3so~wdow 

2: 5w: ow 

117 7W WO 
9: ow: OW 

19: 7w:  OW 

55' ow: 000 
74: 9M: wo 

;>%E 
21.00.wO 
42 IW WO 
30 2W WO 

289.800 wo 
3.800. wo 

3.475.400. Ow __- 

Page 14 
Sa ni~nory-CoiiLiiiiir~I 

Amrs Research Center .................................. 
John F Kennedy Swe Center ........................... 
M i m e d  Spaeecnl l  Center ............................... 
Michoud Assembly F m l i t ~  .............................. 
Wlilops Slatlo" ..................................... 
Vl* lO" I  hWtl0"l ................................... 
Faai i ly  planning and dsngn .............................. 

Grand lotill 

3,l00.000 400. WO 
5W. WO 

23,705.000 
3. wo, wo 

45. wo, 000 
648.200 WO 

____ 

13s%% 

4W. wo 
5W, wo 

23.705.0W 
3.00, wo 

45. OW, OW 
603 173 000 

3 . m  wo 
$386. WO 

12 IG¶.OOO 

4W. wo 
m. ow 

23.705. WO 
I,wO.wO 

39.6W. WO 
635 560 WO 

1: YN). OW 

PURPOSE OF THE BILL 

T h e  purpose of this bill is to authorize appropriations totaling 
$4,150,560,000 to the National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
for fiscal year 1969, as follow: 

Research and development ................................... 13,677.Mo.w(I 13,383,250.wO 13,475.bw. WO 

Admmistrativa opmtanr .................................... 648:ZW:wO 603.173.wO d;%E cl"fllYctYln 01 I l C l l l t r l  ..................................... 45 wo wo 4 5 , o w . o w  

LEGISLlTIVE HISTORY 

The  administration's fiscal year I969 bndget request, WBS introditred 
in the House under H.R. 15086 and in the Senate as S. 2918. After 
holding hearings the Honse Committee on Science and Astrnnau tivs 
renorted ont a clean bill. H.R. 15856. whir!, was snbheai~entlv nmssed * " I  b i  the House. 

Your committee held hearings on S. 2918 and i t  was determined 
that additional amendments were remiired. Yonr committee. tliere- 
fore, has reported oiit H.R. 15856 wit,li I L ~  nmendment striking ont 
all after the enacting clause and inserting the committee amendment. 

SCllILIRY 

The NASA budget request for fisral year 1969 contains funds for 
19 program items under research and development with an accnniit- 
h t ive  total of $3,677,200,000, frlnds for ronstrrirlion of facilities with 
an acerimdative total of $45 million, rind an admil istrative operations 
budget totaling $648,200,000. A s  a result of action by the House, 
research and development items were cut a t o t a l  of $293,950,000; no 
cut was made by the House in construction of facilities; and a ru t  of 
$45,027,000 was made in adniinistrative nper~itions. The total fnnds 
authorized for N A S I  by the Huitse for fiscal year 1969 k $4,0:11,- 
423,000. 

Your committee is recommending an amendment to the Htnise- 
passed bill nliich would resrilt in a cut in the total reqnest for resrarch 
and develoiJmertt funds reqtiested by S A S I  of $201,800,000, n ru t  
in xX3.i'~ total reqitest foi constrriction of facilities of $5,400,000, 



and a ciit 111 ?IIC admniiirr~itive operuIioii3 reqrirsc oi Si;,iX,iXG. 
The t c r t i i l  ,.it1 recc~nuciendeJ !>y yinir committee amounts to  $219.- 

and maik rip the bill. 
Your committee's recoiiriiicti~latioii~ result in approximately a 5- 

request for fiscal year 1969. The total 
oiimittee is recommending. represent? 
b r  vow committee since 1963, and one 
di&i Llw tulnl &mount reconimended by 

your committee in the last fiscal year. 
Cute have been made in ever\- research and development program 

despite a reluctance by T-our c&iiiiiittee to  interfere with certain ad- 
vanced research proposed by A-ASA. The total recommended for coli- 
stroction of facilities by your committee is based on the belief thdt 
only those items showing a pressing need for construction beginning in 
fiscal year 1969 should be approved. A $12,640,000 cut IS recom- 
mended b\- \-our committee in administrative operations despite the 
fnct that  i t  is realized that, this action may well necessita6 a reduction 
in KASA personnel in addition to  a 1,300-man reduction in employ- 
ment level during fiscal year 1968. 
AU these actions taken by your committee reflect an awareness that 

our Nation's fiscal condition requires that  the budgets of all depart- 
ments and agenc,ies be carefully analyzed in order to keep our overn 
irnent's e s - e n d i t m  at the minimum until our Nation's fisc,afcondL 
tion improves. In  adhering to this policy your committee approached 
its task with a view of presenting a most austere NASA budget, yet 
one which would preserve the integrity of our nakional civilian s ace 
program by providing for a viable manned space effort suppor@c? by 
the r e a r c h  necessary to m u r e  the preeminence of our Nation in 
space .ehnology in the years ahead. 

The decieiona made by your committee were arrived a t  with the 
e that  some of the recommendations made by NASA will 

not be a b to be carried out even though many committee members 
individually felt that  these proposah had considerable merit and 
would be useful in carrying forward our space program. 

Within this limited budget authorizations are provided for the con- 
tinuation of i m p r t a n t  on-going programs and for continuing Manned 
Space Flight after the in ihd  landing on the Moon although +at pro- 
g a m  will have to be carried out a t  a reduced level. Authority also 
is included for a continuin planetary program airhough not HY 

ambitious a program as h a f  been formerly contemplated. Finally, 
this budget provide ali thnrii~tinn for necessarv advanced research 
and technoloa- part,icularlv in the importaiit area of nuclear rocket 
development '\;hich is the bnly major space propuision deveiopnien t 
underway that can provide this country with the advanced propulsion 
CapebCi!y necessary tn meet, the fiitnre requirements of space ex- 
ploration. 

$2,038.800.000 

i. mil mn 
l!!.?lO O?? 
439 600.WO 

I",, .IOU. W Y  
48.500 000 

i r 2 . 2 l i O . O O G  
128.300, WO 
10. wo. 000 
35.300. 000 
39,400. mo 
21.100 OM] 

44 PO0 000 
60.000. WO 
36.100.  OW 
i6.300. XO 

i n &  RM nno 
4. wo. wo 

22,000: wo 

!2 025,OW,OOO 
253 200, WO 

2 500 000 

33. 300, ow 
ii2.23c.00c 
115.700.000 
IO, 000.000 
35 300, 000 

22.000.000 
42.300. 000 

!?8 !!!.ow 
I"<,ilN. W" 

:::%ID 

i:: :E: % 
-1 """ """ 

744' Go"' %O" 
4 oo0.m 

SI. 025. WO. 000 
350. OM]. WO 

2.500.000 
'3%?W. W! z: iii: iii 
98. ?OO. coo 
117.700.WO 

9,000.000 
31.800. OW 
35.500. WO 

42,300.000 
I: ;% 12 
3;: I: # 

2;: % tS 
3 800.ooo . .  

~ ~ ~ ~ _ _  
Total ..-........ .. . .. .... . 3.811.200.000 3,383,250,000 3,475,4W.W0 

~ 

APOLLO PROGRAM, $2,025,000,000 

As a result of its review of the Apollo program, your committee 
believes that the $2,03S,SOO,OOO request for fiscal year 1969 is both 
reseonable and realistic in terms of the effort that must be carried 
out during the next fiscal year. Nevertheless, your committee recog- 
nizes !he need to enconrage stringent funding and effective manage- 
ment in all programs and therefore agrees with the cut of $13,800,000 
made by the House and recommends that $2,025,000.000 be aiithorized 
to be appropriated for the hpollo ,program for fiscal year 1969. 

During the past vear this program was thoroughly reviewed by 
NASA and numerouk management, procedural, and technical changes 
were instituted in the program. Significant flight tests have been 
accomplished and !he Bdministrator of the National Aeronautics and 
Space Administration has directed that program officials plan and 
work toward a manned flight of the next BpollolSaturn V flight 
scheduled for late 1968. As a result, i t  is your committee's view that 
the momentum of this program, which was halted by the tra ic 
A4p0n0 204 accident in January 1967, has been re-established and t%e 
pro am is moving forward in au effort to achieve its go& 

&e first manned flight of the Apollo program using the Saturn 
I-B launch vehicle and the new block I1 command module is scheduled 
for the third quarter of 196s. If this flight is successful and the first 
manned flight of the ApollolSaturn V is accomplished successful1 
later this year, then the Apollo program will move into full sca6  
Fanned flight operations using the Saturn V launch vehicle with a t  
leiisi five hunches szbed::!cd during ca!endar year !969, snd hnpdnlly 
the first manned lnnar landing being made during the later part 
of 1969. 

I t  IS your rommittee's view lilac NASA lim udieved eficiant a d  
eXecii!.e Iriaiiagd~ient of this progriLr71 and !hat for the progrnm to 
continue forward in an efficient and effective manner the rogram 
must be funded for fiscal year 1969 at  the level recommendec? by the 
House and your comniiccee. 



APOLLO APPLICATIONS PROGR.4V $350,000,000 

Your committee recommends $350 million for the dpollo Applica- 
tions program for fiscal year 1969 against a KdSA request of $439,600,- 
OOO. The House approved $253,200,000, $lS6,400,000 less than the 
pro am request. 
gur committee supports the objectives of this program d i k h  are 

e*sential to the continuation of a manned space flight program during 
the 1970’s, and believes that NASA has laid out a logical sequenre 
for this continuation. The L-nited States has a sizeable inyestmelit in 
Apnllo technology, management and hardware and it is only’ prudent 
t o  continue our manned space flight esploration using elements of the 
Apollo program to maximize the payoff from the funds already spent 
in that program. Moreover, your committee believes that funding 
for future programs a t  this time must be held down. 

While realizing the necessity to recommend as limited a budget 
as possible for fiscal year 1969, your committee believes that the 
0186,400,000‘cut by the House is too deep and would seriously impair 
our natiolial space program in the post-1970 period. For this reason, 
your committee is recommending a cut of $89,600,000 ia the program, 
leaving NASA a to,tal of $350 million to move toward the rogram 
objectives. While th’e reduced amount recommended may wefrequire 
NASA to reschedule some of the missions i t  has proposed for the 
Apollo a plications program, your committee believes that  it nil1 
be possibfe to retain the integrity of the program and to move ahead 
a t  a mirumurn level. A further reduction however aould dams e the 
program and place in jeopardy the ca ability of the United h a t e s  

continue manned space exploration luring tb’e post-1970 period. 

ADVANCED MISSIONS PROGRAM $2,500,000 

Your committee agrees that some monev in the‘NASA budget 
should .he avidable during fiscal year 1969 to examine advanced 
missions postdating programs under consideration by NASA in its 
ApoUo Applications program. However, your committee agrees with 
the Rouse that a reduction of $2,500,000 in this request still leaves 
sufficient funds for NASA to c out its fiscal year 1969 studies 
and therefore recommends a f x i n g  level of $2,500,000 for this 
program. 

Page 16 

PHYSICS A N U  ASTRONOMY PRoGlL~VS, $136,900,000 

Your committee has carefully reviewed the plans for each element 
of the physics and astronon~y program, and i t  believes that  they 
represent a sound step-by-step basis for achieving greater scientific 
understanding of the solar system and of the universe. 

The House cut this program $3,750,000 as follows: $1.5 million on 
the basis that the two Atmosphere Esplorer flights scMuldd  for 1971 
and 1972 can be delayed and a reduction of $2.25 million in supporting 
research and technolouv. 

Blthorigh yonr comkittee agrees that a reduction can he made in 
this program 1X.ithout severely impairing the objectives and projects of 
the program, i t  recognizes that the elements of the physics and 
astronomy program (and thespace science programs in general) are a 
close1 coordinated research effort to provide an expansion of our 
knowfededge of the earth’s environment, the solar system and its place 
in the universe. Accordinglv it is yonr committee’s view that NASA 
should be permitted a hig& ’degree of flexibility in the planning and 
application of program resources. 

Based upon the foregoing, your committee recommends an authori- 
zation of $136,900,000 for the hysics and astronomy program-a 
rednction of $5 million from the K‘ASA request, without any directed 
application of the reduction to specific projects or elements of this 
program. 

LUNAR AND PLANETARY EXPLOR.4TION PROGRAM, $92,300,000 

Your committee believes that the proposed Lunar and Planetary 
Exploration program as outlined in the budget is a logical step-by-step 
program for planetary exploration and it is a much less cost1 program 
than that presented in previous years. However, in light of t t e  present 
budgetary situation our committee is recommending a reduction of 
$15 million in the &cal year 1969 budget re uest, resulting in an 
authorization of $92.3 million for this prograixi. %his reduction exceeds 
the House cut by $10.1 million. 

I t  is the committee’s belief that  by careful application of the fundin 
made available, the planned exploration flights can be accomplbhe!, 
as currently scheduled. 

. ,  



S P k C E  A%PPLIC4TIOXS P R O Q R 4 \ f ,  $98,700,000 

The Space Applications program has been highly succesdul, par- 
ticularly in the area of weather and communications, and yonr com- 
mittee believes strongly that the various projects currently planned by 
NASA offer great promise for producing valuable and ractical appli- 
cations of space in several additional areas. Neverthefess, in light of 
the current budgetary situation, your committee recommends an 
authorization of $98.7 willion for the Space Applications prograin- 
a reduction of $13.5 million in the NASA request, an'amount approxi- 
mately equal to the proposed increase in supporting research and 
technology from fiscal year 1968. Your committee does not recommend 
specific assignment of its reduction in order to permit judicious applica- 
tion of the available resources over the several applications projects 
in such manner as to minimize any adverse effect to individual pro- 
gram elements. 

L.4UNCH \'EHICLE PROCUREMENT PROGRAX, $117,700,000 

Tour committee is recommending an authorization of $117.7 million 
for launch vehicle procurement-a reduction of $10.6 million in 
SASA'S request. We believe tha t  by careful allocation, of these re- 
auurcw, SdSA will he &le to procure the launch reniclei necessary 
LO support its planned space s ience  and applications flight projects. 

Page 17 

~'RoL: !?~\ ! ,  $n,(K)0.000 

I n  arcordance \\ i l h  the rthtioude uuderlyilig 1116, ~ L ~ J ~ J ~ O I L C ~ I  tliat voilr 
committee applied in reviewing the fiiciil yein 1969 NASA l)i&et 
r q u e s t ,  as indicated in the summary. y i i r  conirniriee reiitcrtinri\, 
recommends a reduction I I ~  $1 niiiiiol) in the sii taini~ig riiiii-erqtj 
pr"pr'inl. 

With respect ti) tlie adniinistr of fliiidb iii this progrthlll, [ l i e  
cuniniittee liui talieii note of the A grillit of $5S0,000 t" t]ie 
tional Academy of Sciences to u c t  a liinnr science institilte, 
This f d i t v .  fiinded oii t of ]>rim yenr approprin tions, n-ill be erected 
on land owned by Kire Institrite adjncent to the llnnned Spicecraft 

Although illis uciiuli l i d  'ueeii i ~ i ~ d e r  cul&laratioll ior hoiIie is 
not notified iiiitil tlie clay 11ri1,r t u  actIitL1 

i lus  done an exceilenr job of iieeliiliu tile 
iificant matters; bo\\ ever, coii&&g its 

1 s t  interest in facility eiid research grants, 1-011 committee llrges tliat 
!VASA, regardless of any stecific requirement of law, advise the appro- 
priate commiLtees of t,he Congress when grants of this size are Ilnder 
consideration. 

SPACE VEHICI E SYSTEMS PROGRAM, $31,S00,000 

In accordance with the rationale underlying the approach that your 
committee applied in reriexing the fiscal year 1969 KASA budget 
request, &s indicated in the summary, your committee reluctantly 
recommends a reduction of $3,500,000 in this advanced research and 
technology program. 

Cautar iii IIuirstuli. 

ELECTRONICS SYSTEMS PROGRAMS, $35,500,000 

I n  arcordance with the rationale underlying the approach that 
your committee applied in revieiving the fiscal year 1969 NASA 
btldget request, as indicated in the summary, your committee reluc- 
tantly recommends a reduction of $3,900,000 in this advanced re- 
search and technology program. 

HUMAN FACTOR SYSTEUS PROGR.M, $19,700,000 

In  accordance with the rationale udrrl)i l ig tlre approach that your 
committee applied in reviewing the fiscal year 1969 XASA budget 
reqllest, i,,&&d ii, ~ h c  j;immar-;, g x r  corxxittae rplwtnntly 
recommends a reduction nf $2 millionin this advanced researrh and 
technology program. 



BASIC RESEARCH PROGR.4U, $21 , ~ ~ ~ , ~ ~ ~  
I n  :!rrord:!ih,e \I i t  11 iiie r:tlion:tk underlying the approach that your 

colnnliltee applied in reviewing the liscd year 1969 
request as indimted in the winmarry, yonr conimit 
recommends :t rediivlion of 31 nii1l:on in this ad\- 
progrxm. 

SP.*CE POWER ASD ELECTRIC PROPCLSIOX SISTEMIB PROGRAM, 
$42,300,000 

The committee has rei-ies-ed the SNAP-8 project in accordauce x i th  
the concern it expressed for progress in this project last year. I t  stdlhas 
concern for achierin a degree of pro ess that  warrants continued 
support for this devefopment. N e v e r t h g s ,  your committee supports 
the com letion of the present 2,500-hour test objective and expects 
that  NA$ ivill manage this project during fiscal year 1969 in the most 
efjicient and economical manner, effecting savings wherever posslble, to 
achieve the maximum return for resources committed. Your committee 
does not agree with the rather s eci6c recommendations for conducting 

project as set forth in t h e g o u s e  committee report. 
Your committee does believe, however, that  the space power and 

&trio propulsion systems program must absorb some reduction, CIS is 
+e case with other advanced research and technology pro ams, dur- 

this period of + c d  stringenc and, therefore, a $2.5 m 8 o n  cut has & -sed a g m s t  the overadprogram. 

NUCLEAR ROCKETS PROORAM, $55,000,000 

A special effort was directed to thoroughly review the Nnclear 
Rockets Program. Three days of hearings were devoted to this pro- 
@sm &iring which eight expert witnesses tastSed. ds  a result of this 
careful consideration your committee recommends a rednction of $5 
million in the Nuclear Rockets program, but  strongly recommends 
against the rrippling reduction of $48.3 million suggested by the House. 

The Nndear Rockets program to date has been directed to the 
development of the technology necassary to build a nuclear rocket 
engine. This technology program has been extremely successful in 
producing propulsion efficiencies and opesating times much greater 
than expected. Because of this success, the United States is now in 
a position to move forward with the development of a flyable engine 
which would provide the Utlited S t a h  Mith a major advancement in 
space propuhlon capability. 

Due to the high e5ciency of nuclear rocket engines compared with 
the efficiencies achievable with chemical rocket engines, the nuclear 
rocket engine, NERVA I, will provide a vastly increased performance 
crpability for space exploration by the last half of the 1970’s; more- 
over, i t  is the only major space propulsion development underway in 

Page 18 

the United States which c:ui give :in increiised propiilsion capability by 
that  time BF lead h i e s  for the development of ;tdrnnced spwe p r o p i -  
sion systems are long-bet\i-een 6 and I O  \-eiLrs. 

The NERYA 1 engine, when used in ‘>I niivlear third stuge on the 
Satnrn V launch vehirle, ivonld increeae the payload capability of the 
Saturn V from 65 to IO0 percent and enlianre its operational rbiir:ic- 
teristics for a variety uf niih&is. Some of the nii&inb for nliiclr i i  

SERI’A I pq\\ er st age xoiild pro\-ide ciperation:il and Iial-loud nd- 
vantages are: large pavhids  to svnchronoris orbit; earth orbital p h n e  
transport niib5ions; I i & n  nitinnid or iniiniinned 1mi:ir missions; iind, 
erentually heavy ~ ~ y l o d  niission.; l)e>-ond the moon. HOU e\ er. tlie 
size of the SERVA I eiyiiie Indies it nndesir:rble for IieiLvy p1:metary 
missions and therefore very iin:ittr:wtiw for in:ninetl p1:inetary mih- 
sions. 

n1 is i i  joint provan1 of the .WC 
ition f u r  the A ~ C  portion of the 

pro ram ($69 million) has already been approved b\- tlie Congress, it  
wolfid be inronsistent to reduce tlie SASA portroil t q  the $48.3 
million suggested bv the IIouse. 

The House coi&&tee’s report said: 
This action M - a s  taken in recognition of the severe fiunding 

reqnirenients of tlie Nation and with the full understanding of 
the progress that lias been made in this program. I n  no way 
should this action be ronstrried HS 11 lark of confideiire in 
the program biit pnrely as a desire to defer the tictiid SERT’A 
I development and rediire the lei-el of effort in the niideirr 
rockets prognarn. 

Many of the activities of the Suclear Rockets program w e  in mid- 
stream and the $1 1.7 million left in the program by the Honse \\ o d d  
not permit testing of experimental engine systems already bnilt and 
might not even coi-er all termination costs. In  spite of the langnage 
in tlie House report, then, it seems unavoidable that the X‘uclear 
Rockets program ~ ~ i i l d  have to be terminated if funding is reduced 
to the le\ el recommended hy the Honse. 

r 196s about $1.1 billion will hnre been invested 
i and AEC. T o  terminate it now would bo to 

waste the knowledge already paid for and to lose the many highly 
skilled people on the program to other pursuits. The experts agree 
the technology is available to proceed now witb the development of 
the IUERVA I nuclear rocket, engine and tbnt nothing would be 
gained, and indeed milch would be lost, if the development of the 
nuclear rocket engine was not undertaken a t  thi time. &early every- 
one agrees that nuclear rocket propulsion will ~ required for space 
exploration, and attempts to reinstate the program a t  some future 
time would be extremely costly both in time and money. 

The program presented by NASA would provide a flexible nuclear 
rocket engine that can be adapted to many kinds of missions. It is, 
therefore, the committee’s recommendalion that this country move 
forward now with the development of a nuclear rocket engine. At the 
level recommended by your committee for the Knclear Rockets pro- 
gram, $55 million, XASA can move forward with that development 

I 



during hscal year 1ytiy.  his ievei wiii pro[ecc rite $ 1  .L Liiiilrrt Hirv:l(i 
inverted and avoid the costlj- and inefficient reinhiatenlent t l i l i t  \I ,1111 
iirc.rwirilp follou if tlie imjgranl 11 ere teriitimitcd tlii, ,ye,~r. 

C'IIE~I~~I.\I, I'noxI.uIox I'RoGn4\r, $:30,2no,nnn 

7-rlllr. v * ~ n i i n i ~ i e e  rw~~i t : i t i e i i~ l .  :I redlirtioii (,f sfi r, t , ) i l ~ j , , ~ ,  1 1 ,  

I he lirirt.;e I I I I I ~ P  1 1 1 1  rediwiiim i i i  r l i i -  progniii 1 i i d  t i l e  

e4 .) i i Ix-  f * w  t IIP 'I~iO-ini~li solid m i t o  
deleted !Iii- Iiiii:.~iiye froiri t i i t=  hili 

detl I>>- yoiir r i v i i t i i i t t P P  i- t i t i t  directed iiciiiii, 
a n r  specitic part of the chemiwl pi-npiil\ion 1ir~grun1. und. ub i i i  i h  
ca;e of rediictiuns by the Comniit!cc i:: otliei- I+,;rams, the ~ ' r m  

mittee leare3 the appliciition of the reduction in the Cheniird I'm 
pulsion Progrrrm to the discretion of S.iS.4, 

AEROXAUTIC-~L VEHICLES PRoGR.;1\1, $71,900,000 

i~hemiciil propiilwti pnlgwn. 

provided t1t;ll oi [lie astj .7 t l i i i i i ( i t l  i L o ( i i c , t i , , d  I I c  
r \  

In acccdenb with the rationale under1 ing the approach that your 
committee applied in reviewing the fiscay year 1969 NASA budget 
request, as indicated in the~snnimnry, yon' committee reluctantb 
recommends a reduction of $2 million in this adsanced research and 
technology program. 

It should be pointed out that  the total amount of the research 
effort requested by NASA for aeronautics, as shown in the special 
analysis above, is $166,400,000, so tha t  the recommended $2 million 
reduction is only slightly more t h y  one pweent. In spite of this s ~ ~ d  
reduction, your committee especrally \ + d e s  to reiterate Its desire 
for the continuation of a Vigorous aeronautics prcgram. 

T h e  recommendations made by your committee in Senate Report 
No. 957 (Aeronautical Research and Develo ment Policy, January 31: 
1968) are under active conslderation by NA!A and the other agencies 
invoIved. The committee w i l l  conhinue to review these developments 
and reporb its further recommendations from time to time. 

TR.4CKISG AND DATA ACQUISITION P R O G R A I I ,  $259,800,000 

The committee recommends an authorization of $289,800,000 fo 
the Tracking and Data Acquisition program, a reduction of $1: 
miiiiori ~IUIII the KBSA request. 

Page 19 

!!i,\::, 
tiiiiis : i lmi i t  $ 2 . 5  niiilion 

e niodi~lnt ion syatein :It ~ n r h  of 15 Earth 
orhitni trarking ittitions I n  prnx-in'e nddirioniii ( ,n l ,u i , i l i i>  iieedei: for 
the AJ)uIIo Applications missions. 'Tile committee beiie\-es riiur liie 
porchnse of rhis a d d i l i c d  equipiiient C R I I  b~ deluxcd a n d  that  SASA 
will effect economies in the prtigrmi to offset the rzniainder of the 
conirnitIee'~ reconnriended reduction. I t  is tlic coitiniit t r e ' s  Iielief t h a t  
further reductions in this progrnm are not possible \\ ithout cornpro- 
niisinc the rspabilitv of the tmrkirio. networks so essential to the 
criticil decisions mliich must be made to have s i i rcesst i i l  flight niissions 
and in che cnse of  ~ i i n m c d  iii iaaiuiij ,  to jirci-ide for thc s::fc!:; of !he 
Bstronants. 

TECHNOLOGY UTILIZATIOX PROGIlAM, $3,500,000 

Your committee views the tecilnolou ntilizntion program as a 
significant innovation by XASA to the problem of transferring space 
technology to the nonaerospace community. Your committee notes 
that the identification, eraluation, and dissemination activities have 
been quite well established as the program has matured and it recom- 
mends that these activities be funded a t  the $3.8 million re uest level 
for fiscal year 1969. Yom committee, however, does not blieve that 
the conduct of various undefined management studies is absolutely 
essential in this period of fiscal stringency and, therefore, has reduced 
the program by $200,000. 



Page 20 

FACILITY PL.4NNING h S D  DESIGS, $1,000,000 

The committee hns reduced thk SASA reqiiest of $3 million for 
facility planning and design to $1 million, an amount which closely 
approximiites the estimated fiscal yew 1968 allocation for this activity. 
It is yonr committee's judgment that the $1 million it is recommend- 
ing more nenrly represents the level of this activity mliich is actually 
reqnired to support the NASA fnrilities program a t  this time. 

ADMINISTRATIVE OPERATIOKS 

Summar?/ 

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES 

Summary 

A Amef b s a m h  Center .............................. 
0. John F. I(snnedySpla Cenkr ..................... 
c. Manned s-raft Center ........................... 
0. Mhhwd Assembly faellily .......................... 
f. W.lkfuSWiI" ..................................... 
F. Various IOutmnr.. ................................ 
6. FriUly pltnninp and design .......................... - 

13%g 
3. LOO WO 

500. ow 
23 705 WO 

4w: wo 

3: not: wo 
Told ........................................ 15.Wo.WO 45, Wo, WO 39,bW. w( 

,JOHN F. I~ESSEDY SPACE CENTER, $12,109,000 

Mod- to-Lau)ch Complexes 34 and 37 -0- 
As indicated in the research and deyelopment section of this report, 

the committee beliered that some restudy \\-as in crder and that 
same adjustments were possible which 11 o d d  permit reductions in 
fiscal year 1969 requirements for the ApoUo Applications program and 
yet provide the ha t ion  with a base for continuing development of 
its manned space flight capability. In view of this the comniittec 
beliered that this item which is related lo the Apollo Applirations 
program should also be reexamined il-ith respect to immediate need 
and therefore does not recommend this project. 

' 

- . .  
MANNED SPACECRAFT CENTER, $1,500,000' 

to l? Fliqht Crew Training Facility -@- 

ds indicated in the research and development section of this report; 
the aammittee believed that some resiudy v a s  in order and that some 
d 'ue tments  were possible d i i c h  aould permit reductions in fiscd 

1969 y i r e m e n t s  for the Apollo Appli,-ations program and 
yet provide t e Nation with a base for continuing development of 
I(I manned space flight capability. In  view of this the committee 
b a b v e d  that this item which is related to the Apollo application 
p p m  should also be re-examined with respect to immediate need 
UL therefore does not recommend this project. 

Pervlnnel coompnsat,on .............. 
Persmnel benefits .................. 

....... 

TOtSl.. ...................... 

Y07.328.000 
31.24?,000 

IW, 000 
18 169 WO 
4: 545: wo 
53 457 wo 
6: 011: 000 
95 528 000 
9: 434: wo 
16 244 WO 
4' 541' ow 
1:458'0W 

22: WO 
33.000 

648.2W. 020 

................................ 
................................................ 

603.173.000 635.5W. WO 

Your committee recommends an authorization of $635,560,000 for 
"Administrative operations" (AO)-a reduction of 0 12,640,000 from 
NASA's budget request. 

The House has cut the AO request bv $45,027,000. I t  is vour com- 
mittee's view that a cut of lhis magGtude is unrealistic "in that i t  
would require an immediate forced reduction o f  several thousand 
NASA civil service emplo ees with consequent serious disruptioIl of 
ongoing research and deveyopment programs. 

considered in regard to the A 0  budget: 
We believe there are several significant factors which should be . 

(1) A $31 nullion AO reduction ~ v m  effected in fiscal year 1 9 ~ 8  
as a result of congressional action. The other expenses (excluding 
personnel cornpematiun and related expenses) categoq- T I - ~ S  
reduced substantidl and personnel reductions Rere made cul- 
minating in an actual reduction in force when normal attrition- 
such as resignations, transfers, retirements-,'id not reduce the 
personnel complement to meet available fi t  ds. As a result, 
fiscal ear 1968 end-of-year permanent enlployment w d  be 
more tgan 1,300 below fiscal year 1967. 





Public Law 90-373 
90th C o n g r e s s ,  H. R. 15856 

July 3, 1968 

To authorize appropriations to the Aational AeronaUtiRI and Spee Admhi.9- 
tration tor FeBrsrrCb and development. construction of  facilities, and adminis- 
trative operations. and for other purwaes. 

Rr it enacted b the Senate and H o l m  of Re maentatiz*es of the 
(.nitrd Stafrs of &&nerica in Congwaa nsaembled, f h a t  there is hereby 
authorized to be appropriated to the National Aeronautics and Space 

nistration: 
For ”Research and development,” for the following programs: 
(1) a4pollo, $2,025 000,OOO; 
(2)  A 110 applidtions, $253,2W,W; 
(3) A%anced missions, $2,500,000; 
(4 )  Physics and mtronomy, $136900,000; 
(5) Lunar and lanetsry explodtion, $92,300,000; 
(61 (7 Space Bicmien$33pOO,000; app ieations, $98,700,000 ; 

(8) Launch vehicle procurement, $115,700,000; 
(9) Sustainii university progrrm $9 000,000 ; 

ve icle systems, $31 so0’00d; [i?] ZZron ics  system,835&,&. 
(12) Human factor systenq $19,700,&; 
(13) Basic research $Zl,O00000; 
(14 S power 2nd elect& propulsion systems, $42,3Wco0,0@3; 
(151 SF mckets, 855,000.000: 
16) Chemical propulsion ,200,000. 

117) Aeronautical vehicldF4,WO ood. 
(18) Truckinn and data adauisltid. $&9.800.000: 

National AeFo- 
mutlos  and 
S p o e  A b i n i c  
tration Author- 
izat ion Aot, 
1969. 
Researah and 
development. 

82 STAT. 280 
82 STAT. 281 

I .  

(19) T e c h n o l ~  &ii”izatio< $3,8OO,bfk. 
(b) For yconstrudion of facilitiea,“ including land acquisitions, as Constnotion 

I 

follows: 
(1) Amm Research Center, Moffett Field California, $386 000. 
(2) John F. Kennedy S Center, NASA, Kennedy dpad 
(3) ’Manned spa&rnh &ter Houston Texas $1 500 000. 
(&) Michoud ABsembly F.ci&y, New ’Orlea$ And’Slihell, 

(5) Wallops gtatibn, Wallops Island, Virginia, $500,000; 
(6) Various 1 
(7) Facility Xuning  and d k i  not otherwise provided for, 

(e) Fo;“Administrative o rations,”$603,173,000. 
(d) Appropriations for ‘&&arch and development” may be used 

(1) for any items of a capital nature (other than acquisition of land) 
which may be required for the performance of research and develop- 
ment contracts, and (2) for grants to nonprofit institutions of higher 
education, or to non rofit or nizations whose primary purpoee is 
the conduct of seientiffc rearc?, for purchase or construction of addi- 
tional reeerrch facilities. and title to such facilities shall be vested in 
the United States unleks the Administrator determines that the 
national program of aeronautical and space activities will best be 
served by vesting title in any s u c h r t e e  institution or organization. 
Each such grant &all be made un er such conditions as the Adminis- 
trator shall determine to be required to insure that the United States 
will receive therefrom benefit adquate to justify the making of that 
grant. None of the funds appropriated for “Research and develop- 
ment” pursuant to this Act may be used for construction of any major 
facility, the estimated cost of which, including collateral equipment, 

Center Florida $12 109 

Louisiana, $lOO000~ 

tions, $!?3,705 OOO; 

$1.000 000. 

Notioe t o  oon- 
g r e a a i o m l  
o m i t t e e s .  

Page 22 

Pub. Law 90-373 - 2 -  July 3, 1968 
exceeds $&%,WO, unless the Bdministrator or his desi nee has notified 
the Speaker of the House of Representatives nnd tlrekwident of the 
Senate and the (‘ouimittee on Scienre aud A4stronantics of the House 
of Representatives and the Committee on Aeronautical and Space 
Sciences of the Senate of the nature, location, and estimated cost of 
such facility. 

(e) When so s cified in an appropriation Act, (1) any amount 
appropriated for %ewarch and development” or for “Construction of 
facilities“ may remain available without fiscal yeur limitation, and 
(2) maintenance and operation of facilities, and support services :on- 
tracts may be entered into under the “Administrative operations’’ 
appropriation for periods not in exees of twelve months beginning at 
any time during the fiscal year. 

(f) Appropriations made pursuairt to subswti~m 1 ( c )  nixy be usd, 
but not to exceed $”5,000, for scientific consultntions or  extraordinary 
rxpenses upon the a pmwl or nuthoritv of the Administrator and his 
detennjnation shall ge final and concloske upon the accounting offirers 

S o l e n t i f l o  
o o m l t s t i o ~ .  

of the Government. 
(g) No part of the funds appropriated pursuant to subsection l ( c )  

for maintenance, repairs, alterations, and niiiior construction shall be 
nd for the constructian of any new facility the estimated cost of 
which, including collateral equipment, exceeds $1on,nno. 

(h) No part of the funds appropriated pursuant to subsection (a) 
of this section may be used for grants to any noli rofit institution of 
higher learnin unless the Admmistrator or his jesignee determines 
at the time of tfe grant that recruiting personnel of any of the Armed 
orces o the United States are not being barred from the remises or 

Fro rt A f  such institution except that this subsection shai  not apply 
if t E  Administrator or his designee determines that the grant is a 
continuation or renewal of a previouspnt  to such institution which is 
likely to make a significant contribution to the aeronautical and space 
uctivitis of the United States The Secretary of Defense shall furnish 
to the Acbninistrator or his desi nee within sixty days after the date 
o€ enactment of this Act and e a 8  Januarv 30 and June 3C thereafter 

G m t s  prOhib- 
i t e d  t o  non- 
profit  i n s t i -  

Report to 
I h i n l s t m t o r .  

the names of any nonprofit institutions of higher-learning which the 
Secretary of Defense detemines on the date of each such report are 
barring such recruiting personnel from premises or property of any 
such institution. 
SEC. 2. Authorization is hereb granted whereby an of the amounts 

prescribedinparag~phs (I), (27, ( 3 ) ,  (4)? ( 5 ) ,  and &) of subsection 
l (b)  may, in the discretion of the Administrator of the National 
Aeronautics and Space Administration, be varied upward 5 per centum 
ta meet unusual cost variations, but the total cost of all work author- 
ized under such paragraphs shall not exceed the total of the amounts 
specified in such paragraphs. 

SEC. 3. Not to exceed one-half of 1 per centum of the funds appro- 
rinted pursuant to snbsec’ion l (a )  hereof may be transferred to the 

konstruction of facilities” a proprintioi,, and, when so transferred, 
together with $lO,ooO OOO o! the funds appropriated pursuant to 
subsection l (b)  hereof (other than funds appropriated pursuant to 
paragraph (7) of such subsection shall be available for ex nditure 
to construct, expand, or modify laboratories and other instal&otis at 
any Incation (includinf loeations sp i f i ed  in subsection l (b)) ,  if 
(1) the Administrator etermines such action to be neeeasnry because 
of changes in the national program of aeronautical and s ace activities 
or new scientific or engineering developments, and (2) Re determines 
that deferral of such action until the enactment of the next authoriza- 
tion Act would be inconsistent with the interest of the Nation in aero- 
nautical and space activities. The funds so made available may be 



Ju ly  3, 1968 - 3 -  Pub. Law 90-373 

expviicivd io wquirr, w i ~ r u c r ,  ~ ~ O I I ~ C L ' I .  rriiii'oii 
:imt or !enil>omry public works including land 
ration, appurtenances. uriiities' and equipineu 
W ~ B ~ S  i n a ~  im uhliwtecl for e;mnditure or e 
o r n s n r l ,  & m , u l i f ~ - l n h ~ t o r i p ~ - n n ~  other innt 
pekiod of thing diys has p~ssed  after the Administrator or his designee 
has tmiisniitted to the Speaker of the House of Representatives and 

mt of the Srnatr and to tlie ('ommittee on Science and 
tb f  the I l m w  of Rr,!,reiPiitatires and to the ('ommittee on 
and Space Jrienrcs of the Senate a written report con- 
I and complete statement ronrerninp (1) the nature of 

such construction. expansion, or modification, (2) the cost thereof 
including the cost of aiiv red estate artion pertaining thereto, and 
( a )  the reason r h y  surl; conrtruction, expansion, or modification is 
necessary in the national internst, or ( H )  each such committm, before 
the expiration of such perioa has transmitred to the Aaminiararor 
written notice to the e f w t  flirt siirh ronlmiftee hew no rihjection to the 
propowd action. 

SEC. 4. Notwithstanding m v  other provision of this Art- U s e  of funds, 
( 1 )  no amount appropriated pursuant to this Act may be used restriotiom. 

for anv program deleted hy tlie C'ongres from requests as origi- 
nally made to either the Hbuse Committee on Science and Astru- 
nautics or the Senate Committee on Aemnautiral and Space 
Sciences, 

(2) no amount appropriated pursuant to this Act may he used 
for any pr  

(3) no amount appropriated ursuant to this Act may be used 
for any program which has not k n  presented to or requested of 
either such committee, 

m in excess of the amount actual1 authorized for 82 STAT. 282 
that p a r t i c r r  program by sections 1 (a) and 1 9.) , and 8 2  STAT. 283 

unless (A) a period of thirty days has passed after the recei 
Speaker of the House of Representatives and the Pmident o 8 h e  Sen- gressioml 
ate and each such committee of notice given by the Administrator or o m n i t t e e s *  
his desi ee containing a full and complete statement of the action 
p r o d t o  be taken and the facts and circumstances relied u n in 
support of such roposed action, or (B) each such committee Efore 
the expiration o f  such period has transmitted to the Administrator 
written notice to the effect that such committee hss no objection to the 
proposed nation. 

shall be availhle for the payment, otany salary of an individual con- 
\.icted by any Federal, State, or local court of competent jurisdiction 1t.d t o  son- 

d o t e d  r lo t sn .  of- 

by the N o t l a e  t o  oon- 

SEC. 5. (a) No part of the funds a proprinted pursuant to this Act %law FW- 

or particpnting in  a 
riot or civil disorder; 

or abetting any person in committing any offense 

wrh position. 
(b)  For  the purposes of this section, "felony" means any offense "Felow." 

for which imprisonment is authorized for a term exceeding one year. 
Cc) The provisions of s u b t i o n  ( a )  shall applv onlv with respect Applicability. 

to acts referred to in clauses (1)-(4) ahich are committed after the 
date of enactment of this Act. 

Page 23 
July 3, 1968 

.: AG'd 
ederal ra- 
maalltics riirirr fcaiblc-, ;a::;! :!;at tlii. 

inistwt ion sl~oold explwe xnys and mmim of dis- 

SEC.  7. 'I'his Act mny be clted as the "Natir,n;lI Aeronautlcs and 

Approved  July 3, 1968. 

Pub. Law 90-373 - 4 -  

lieoerapiuoa1 ' ,.,lll,Yl,. Lilt., , ,,,. , 
d i s t l l h l t i o n  of I h  , I lw zit rii t u  gwq . 
hr .<S .  

c .1  , . 

trii)uriiig its researcti niid development tlillas whenever feasible. 

Spice .\dministration .\nthoriaatlon Art, 1%V, 
Short title. 

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY% 

SENATE HDUSE REPOFT REPORT No. No. 1181 1136 ( C m .  ( C m .  on on Sclenoe Aeronautloal I Astromutios) & S p o e  SAenoes ) .  

CONGRISSIONAL RECOW, Vo1. 114 (1968)l 
Mey 
June 6, 10: COMideFed and p s s e d  Senate, mended. 
June 181 Home OaMurred in Senate menchent. 

2: CoMldel'ed and pasped Houae. 



9 h ~  CANQRE~S HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES REWRT { NO. 1345 - 9dSess&m 

I N D E P E N D E N T  OFFICES AND DEPARTMEKT OF HOUS- 
ING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT APPROPRIATION 
BILL, 1969 

MAY 3, 1 9 6 8 4 o m m i t t e d  to the Committee of the Whole Xouge on the State 
of the Cnion and ordered t o  be printed 

Mr. EVINS of Tennessee, from the Committee on Appropriations, 
submtted the following 

R E P O R T  
[To arcompuny H.R. 170231 

1 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 

The Committee considered budget estimates totaling $4,370,400,- 
OOO for the National Aeronautics and Space Administratioq and 
recommends a total of $4,008,223,000 for 1969. This is a reduction of 
S362,177,0!lO below the budget request and is $580,677,000 less than 
appropnations for skdar purposes in fiscal year 1968. It is $959,- 
777,000 below the appropriations provided in fiscal year 1967. 

Page 24 

O m  ntitiond spare program has coma a long way during the first 
decade of the s ace age. We have launched more vehicles, have 
traveled more miyes, and hare  achieved more time in space than any 
other nation in the world. 

The Nation’s arhievements in spare are outstandin and the .4d- 
ministrator, the astronauts and the team of the Ifational space 
program are to be commended. The Nation is proud of our national 
effort in space exploration. 

The Committee reco nizes the current budgetary situation with 
increased costs of the $ietnam conflict and domestic demands, and 
accordingly, of necessity, has reduced the rogram levels in all neu- 
appropriations for 1969. The funding proviied will afford a balanced 

,space program to carry out national policy goals and objectives 
while considerin other financial requirements of the country. It 

. should be pointes out that  overall space expenditures for NASA have 
been reduced from about a $6,000,000,000 level in recent years, to a 
$4,000,000,000 obligational level in the current fiscal year as herein 
recommended. 

Research and Dmelopment.-The budget pro oses $3,677,200,000 for 
research and development activities in 1969. &he Committee recom- 
mends $3,383,250,000, which is reduction of $293,950,000 below 
the budget and $541,750,000 less than the amount provided in fiscal 
year 1968. The Committee takes cognizance oi the fact that  the 
momentum of the A ollo program has been reestablished following a 
number of delays anlsetbacks. The Committee recommends that only 
the most important and highest priority programs be funded a t  thls 
time. 

Construction o j  Facilities.-The budget estimate for the construction 
and modification of NASA,’s facilities is $45,000,000. The Committee 
recommends an appropriatim of $21,800,000. This 1s $23,200,000 less 
than the bud et estimate. The funds recommended will rovide for 
strengtheningyaunch pads, needed utility modifications anlcommuni- 
cations services. The proposed new laboratory addition for flight crew 
training a t  Houston, the seawall extension a t  Wallops Island, and the 
power plant addition a t  Fairbanks, Alaska, have been deferred a t  this 
tune. 

Administratiue Operatiom-The Committee considered a budget 
estimate of ~ 8 , 2 0 0 , 0 0 0  for administrative oFerations and recom- 
mends an appropriation of $603,173,000, a red( ‘tion of $45,027,000. 
The Committee considers i t  important that our space team of 
scientists, engineers, astronauts, and technicians-the finest in the 
world-be retained to the greatest extent possible, but is of the opinion 
that some reduction in staff is warranted since funding of program 
levels are being reduced and since a number of major projects and 
missions are being eompleted. 





Calendar No. 1354 
REPORT i No. 1375 

9OTH CONQREsS SEXATE 
.%?ddessia 1 

INDEPENDENT OFFICES AND DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 
AND URB.4N DEVELOPMEKT APPROPRIATION BILL, 
1969 - 

JULI- 9, 1968.-Ordered to be printed 
Filed tinder authority of the order of the Senate of 3Inreh 16, 1968 

Mr. MAGXUSON, from the Committee on Appropriations, 
submitted the following 

R E P O R T  
[To accompany H . R .  170231 

The Committee on Appropriations, to which \vas referred the hill 
(H.R. 17023) making appropriations for sundry independent esecutive 
bureaus, boards, conimissionr. corporations. agencies, offices, and the 
DTartinent of Housing and t-rhan Derdopinent, for the fiscal year 
en mg June 30, 1969, and for other purposes, report? the same to the 
Senate with various amendInents and prrsents herenith information 
relative to the changes made. 

The report reflects the new budget concept and presents the  effects 
, i f  the commitke's rrcommenclations in terms of tiex- budeet iohligu- 
tional) authority, \\ liich inrludes appropriations, authorizations t o  
bpend public debt receipts, and contract authorizations, less uppropria- 
tions to liquidate contract at1 thorizations. 

Amounts in new budget (obligational) authority 
Amount of hill us passed House- ~. ~ ~ ~ ~. . . ~ ~ ~. . 

Amount of increase by Senate ... . ~ ~ ~ ~. ~ ~ ~ ~. . ~ 

$13,670,636, 000 
1,875,916,000 

Amount of hill as reported to Senate. . . ~. 

Amount of appropriations, 1968.. . . ~. - .  . . -. ~. . ~ 

Amount of budget estimates, 1969 (as amended. 
Under the estimates for 1969 (as amended).. 
Under the appropriations for 1968 ... . . . ~ ~. ~ 

' 15, 546,552,000 
18,056,953,950 
18,353,717,300 

2,807, 165,300 
2, 510,401,950 

1 Exduds sums to Liqoldate mntracl authority (;1?2,OM,wo). Includes adwnoe funding tor Ubsn re 
new1 pmgrams lu.m.ua.mo). 

GENERAL STATEMENT 
The bill provides a total amount, of $15,546,552,000, which is 

$2,510,401,950 under the appropriatlons for 1968, $2,807,165,300 

PaEe 26 
under the amended estimates for 1969, and an increase of $1,875,- 
916,090 over the House bill. 

The committee recommendations are based upon the estimates 
considered by the House, in House Document 225, and amendments 
contained in House Document 318 and Senate Document 80. 

AUTHORIZATIONS 

Since the House passed the bill, authorizations have been finalized, 
as follows: 

For the National Aeronautics and Space Administration, the House 
acce ted the Senate amendments to H.R.  15856 on June 18, 1968, 
and gublic Law 90-373 was approved on July 3, 1968. 

For civil defense, H.R.  15504, concerning State and local civil 
defense personnel administrative expenses; procurement, maintenance, 
and donations to States of radiological equilimcnt; and matching costs 
for travel and per diem of trainees a t  civil defense schools, was passed 
by the Senate on May 29, 1968, and Public Law 90-336 was approved 
on June 10, 1968. 

For the Department of Housing and Urban Development, S. 3497 
nassed the Senate on May 28. 1968. H.R. 17989 KYWS reported by the 
Rouse on June 25, 1968. 

are nrovided in the Senate and House bills, are as follows: 
The programs requiring authorization, for which the same amounts 





Page 28 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW B W E T  (OBLIGAnONU) AUTHORITY FOB 1968 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATE8 FOB 1969 

P I L B W S "  NSW BUDGET (OBLWATIOOHfi) AUTEOBIl'Y--PEDEBAL FDNpB 
[B-mmwBU.ble aUtornsWyyndareark, m''pnnatwnt'' hwwithout further, o r m w l ,  Wtbn by the C o m  Thw, thme Bmouots~enot inkluded In the BEOOmpanying blll 

I 

Ageaocu md item 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIQATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOB 1968 AND BUDQET E8TmdTES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1969 

[NaX.-AU ~mollllta are In the form of "appprhtbns" unlesl otherwise Micsted] 

. 



I S D E P E K D E N T  EXECUTIVE BUREAVS,  B O 4 R D S ,  CO>I3IISSIOSS, 
CORPORATIONS, AGENCIES, OFFICES, 4SD THE DEP4RT\lEVT 
OF HOUSING A N D  U R B A N  DEVELOPMENT APPKOPRI 4TIONS 

Mr. Evixs of Tennessee, from the coinniittee of conference; submitted 
the following 

CONFERENCE REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. li0231 

JOE L. EVIXS, 

GEORGE E. SHIPLET, 
ROBERT N. GIAIXO, 
JOHN 0. I f A R S H ,  Jr., 
DAVID PRIOR, 
GEORGE XfAHOS,  
CHARLES R.  JONAS, 
W I L L I A X  E. MISSHALL, 
Lours c. WYYhS, 
B U R T  L. TALCOTT, 
FRASK T. B o x ,  

EDW.4RD P. B O L A X ~ ,  

Managers on the Part of the B i m u .  

W A R R E 6  G. \I .4GSCSOS, 
ALLEN J. ELLESDEII,  
RICHARD B: RUSSELL, 
SPESS.#RD L. H O L L A N D ,  
Jaxx 0. PASTOEE, 
CLINTON P. AICUERSOS, 
GORDON BLLOTT, 
RIJ~IAN L. H H L h h . 3 ,  
S01:r:is COTTOS. 

Managtra an the Pa7.t o j i h e  S ina te .  

Page 29 

:<,ri":\.,L -iLLt".\.%u 111h A.," S,.*Lh ALl. \ l l \ l s lnAl luA 

>rtes $:3.370.ROCl.000 for r c w l w h  :lnd 
Seiiiite instc;id of $:3.39:~.230,000 as 

niiiittze of ronlerence imte.: t l r a t  the 
thin this appropi-i,liion tn I I G P  s~icl i .  
ined necessary to  contiriue the nt ic1e : r  

rocket eirpiiie (SERVA) development progranl. 
Amendment S o .  1 1  : Appropriates $21,800.000 for  construction of 

facilities RS proposed b3- the House instead of $34,750,000 as proposed 
hy tile Senare. 



Public Law 9 0 - 5 5 0  
9OthCongress ,  H. R .  17023 

October 4 ,  1968 

gn 2tct 82 STAT 937 

Mating appropriations for sundry independent executive bureaus. bonrds, com- 
missions. eorporafiona, agencies, otsrrs, and the Department of Housing and 
rrban Lkrclopmrnt for the Brai  sear endiug June 30. 1969. and for other 
purposes. 

Be it enoct,d ay the Smnt , '  mid Horw of  RF,,/*P.~P?,ttltit,,,.~ of tlir 
L.nitrd S t a t e  of ;Inuriro iri  Congrew a*wn,'blud, That the follo\ving Independent 
sums are appropriated, out of iiii money in the Treasury not other- O f f i c e s  and 
\\ isa npproprinted, for suudry inApndent executive bureaus, boards, 
conmissions, coyrations, agencies, offices; and t.he Department of 

and 

Housing ;ind 1-r ail I)e\elop~~ie~it for the fiscal year eudiiig June 30, ~ ~ ~ A ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ :  
1969, atid for other purposes, n;imely: 

O f  

s t i o n  Act ,  1969. 

82 STAT. 945 

RBSE.1aCH .\SU DEFLI.OOPUEST 

For necessary expenses, not otherwise piovided for, including 
research, developnieiit, operations, services, minor construction, sup- 
plies, materials, equipment ; mnintenance repair, and alteration of real 
and personal pmpertj ; ,and pqrcha?, h k ,  mnintennnce, and opera- 
tion of other thnn a nnnistratire airrraft necessnry for the conduct 
and snpport of aeronautical and space research nnd development 
activities of the Sntionnl Aemnautics and S ace idministration, 
$3,370,300,000, to remain avniliible until expencfed. . 

COSSTRCCTlON OF FACIL~TIB 

For ndvance plnniiing. design, and construction of facilities for the 
Sntioiiiil Aemnautics and Space Administration, and for the acquisi- 
tion or condemnation of real property, ils authorized by law, 
$21,8W,otK), to remain a\-ailnble until expnded. 

ADMIRISTR.VIWE Opmanoss 

For necessiry expense of operation of tlie Sationnl Aeronautics 
and Space .\dministmtion, not otherwise provided for, including uni- 
fo rm or allovauces therefor, as nuthorized by In\\. (5 U.S.C. 5901- 
5902) ; minor construction; supplies, materials, servicesl and equip- 80 stat. 508; 
ment; awards; hire, maintenance and operation of adminlstrlltive am- 81 S t e t .  206. 
craft; purchase (not to exceed ten for replacement on1 ) and hire of 
p a w n e r  motor vehicles: and maintenance, repair, an3 alteration of 
real and personal property; $603,17.7,M: Prorided, That contracts 
may he eiiteiwl into under this appropriation for maintennuce and 
operation of facilities, tind for uther services, to be provided during 
I he next fiscal year. 

'nrnsfer of 
unds . 
o i e n t i f i o  
o m u l t a t i o m ,  
t c .  

P u b l i c i t y  O P  
propaganda. 

U n i f a n s ,  e t o .  

80 Stat. 508; 
ai stat .  206. 
ao stat. 416. 

iT s e r v i c e s .  
Le& and bank- 

64 S t a t .  873. 
h s e a m h  pmj- 
e o t s .  

I n t e r d e p a r t -  
menta1 groups, 
expenses. 

TITLE 11'-GEKERIL PROVISIOSS 

QEC. 301. KO part of iuiy appropriation contained in this I c t ,  or 
of the funds available for expenditure by any corporation or agency 
iiicluded ill this Act, shall be used for publicity or propngaiidn pur- 
pmes designed to support or defeat legislation pending befoir the 
Connress. 

S;c. 302. S o  art of any tippropriation contained in this Act, or of 
tlie funds araiible for expenditure by any corporation or a eiicy 
iiicluded in this .ht, shnll be used to pay the compensation o f  any 
employee engn ed in personnel work in excess of the number that 
wo ld  be provifed by a ratio of one such employee to one liundied and 
thirty-five, or a part thereof, full-time, part-time, and intermittent 
t.mployees of the corporation or ngenc concerned : Provided, That 
for purposes of this section emplo ees s h l  be considered as engaged 
in personnel work if the spend haff-time or more in personnel admin- 
istration consisting of &-ect,ion and administration of the personnel 
progrnm ; employment, placement, and sepnration; job evaluation nnd 
classification ; employee relstions and services; wage administration ; 
and processing, recording, and reporting. 
SEC. 303. Appropriations and funds availahle for the ndministrative 

expenses of the Department of Housing and Urban Development shnll 
be available in the current fiscnl year for purchase of uniforms, or 
nllownnces therefor, as nuthorized by law (5 1J.S.C. 5901-5902) ; hire 
of passenger motor vehicles; and services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 
3109. 

SEC. 304. Funds made nvnilable for the Department of Housinn and 
Urhan Develo ment under title I11 of this Act shall be nvaihble 
without reganfto the limitations on administrative expenses, for legni 
services on a contract or fee bnsis, and for utilizin and making pay- 
ment for services and facilities of Federal National%ort age Associa- 
tion, Federal Reserve banks or nny member thereof federal home- 
loan hanks, and any insured bank within the meanink of the Federal 
Deposit Insurnnce Corporation Act, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1811- 
1831). 

SEC. 305. None of the funds rovided herein shall be used to pay 
any recipient of a grant for t ie  conduct of a research project an 
amount equal to RS much as the entire cost of such project. 

SEC. 306. No part of any nppropriation contained in this Act shall 
remain available for obligntioll beyond the current fiscal year unless 
ex ressly so rovided herein. 

&E. 307. #one of the funds in this Act shall be available to finance 
interdepartmental boards, commissions, councils committees, or simi- 
Inr groups under sec. 214 of the Independent h c e s  Appropriation 



i 




